
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No.

Civil Action

JOSEPH M. GUIDO and TERESA
GUIDO, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DUANE MORRIS, LLP, a Limited
Liability Partnership, FRANK
A. LUCHAK, ESQ., PATRICIA KANE
WILLIAMS, ESQ., and JOHN DOES
1-10,

Defendants-Movants.

On Interlocutory Appeal From the
New Jersey Superior Court
Appellate Division, Docket No.
A-1162-08T3, On Interlocutory
Appeal From the New Jersey
Superior Court, Law Division,
Docket No. OCN-L-677-07

Sat Below:

Hon. Ariel A. Rodriguez, J.A.D.
Hon. Alexander P. Waugh, Jr.,
J.A.D.

And

Hon. Edward M. Oles, J.S.C.

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-MOVANTS DUANE MORRIS, LLP, FRANK A. LUCHAK,
ESQ. AND PATRICIA KANE WILLIAMS, ESQ. IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP**
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
P.O. Box 2075
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
Telephone: (973) 993-8100
Facsimile: (973) 425-0161
Attorneys for Defendants-Movants,
Duane Morris, LLP, Frank A.
Luchak, Esq. and Patricia Kane
Williams, Esq.

Of Counsel:

Joseph P. La Sala, Esq.

On the Brief:

William F. O'Connor, Jr., Esq.
James J. DiGiulio, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. Mr. Guido’s Previous Employment Agreement.....4

 B. The Dispute Between Mr. Guido And The Company.....5

 C. Mr. Guido Negotiates A Deal Without Counsel.....6

 D. Mr. Guido’s Short-Lived Termination of Duane Morris...7

 E. The Guido Deal Is Placed on the Record.....8

 F. Duane Morris’s Second Warning to Mr. Guido.....8

 G. Mr. Guido’s “Second Thoughts” About
 The Guido Deal.....9

 H. The Motions to Enforce the First Settlement.....10

 I. Mediation With Judge Havey And
 The Second Settlement.....10

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....13

I. Defendants’ Motion For Leave Should Be Granted
Because The Appellate Division’s Interlocutory
Order Undermines The Attorney-Client Relationship
As Well As New Jersey’s Strong Policy
Favoring Settlements.....13

 A. Standard for Granting Motions for
 Leave to Appeal Interlocutory Orders.....13

 B. The Appellate Division’s Decision Manifests
 the Uncertainty That Has Arisen Since
 This Court’s Decisions in Ziegelheim and
 Puder and Undermines the
 Attorney-Client Relationship.....15

C. The Appellate Division's Decision Will Have A Chilling Effect On Settlement In New Jersey.....18

D. The Appellate Division's Decision Is Based On A Misunderstanding of Two Critical Facts.....19

II. Plaintiffs' Claim For Legal Malpractice Is Barred As A Matter Of Law By This Court's Decision In Puder v. Buechel.....20

III. The Appellate Division Erroneously Ignored Its Ruling In Pinto v. McGovern, Provost & Colrick On The Issue of Whether The Guidos Were Obligated To Move To Set Aside The Terms Of The Settlement.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Burke v. Skoloff & Wolfe, P.C.,
2008 WL 2841150 (App. Div. 2008) 17

Cap City Prods. Co. v. Louriero,
332 N.J. Super. 499 (App. Div. 2000) 18

Circle Chevrolet Co. v. Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla,
142 N.J. 280 (1995) 14

Grunwald v. Bronkesh,
131 N.J. 483 (1993) 14

Hernandez v. Baugh,
401 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 2008) 3, 16

In re Guardianship of Dotson,
72 N.J. 112, 115 (1976) 14

Lerner v. Laufer,
359 N.J. Super. 201 (App. Div. 2003) 19

Newell v. Hudson,
376 N.J. Super. 29 (App. Div. 2005) 17

Nolan v. Ho,
120 N.J. 465 (1990) 18

Olds v. Donnelly,
150 N.J. 424 (1997) 14

Pinto v. McGovern, Provost & Colrick,
2008 WL 564719 (App. Div. 2008) 3, 17, 24, 25

Prospect Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Scquitieri,
392 N.J. Super. 157 (App. Div.)
certif. denied, 192 N.J. 293 (2007) 17

Puder v. Buechel,
183 N.J. 428 (2005) passim

Romano v. Maglio,
41 N.J. Super. 561 (App. Div. 1956) 14

<u>State v. Williams,</u> 184 N.J. 432 (2005)	19, 20
<u>Township of Chester v. Panicucci,</u> 62 N.J. 94 (1973)	14
<u>Ziegelheim v. Apollo,</u> 128 N.J. 250 (1992)	passim
<u>Zuccarelli v. State, Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</u> 326 N.J. Super. 372 (App. Div. 1999)	18
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A. 14A:5-6</u>	5, 8
